care provider in Lansing, Michigan, pursuant to which UM Health became the sole corporate
member of Sparrow Health. Sparrow Health operates multiple hospitals with a combined 845
licensed beds, as well as outpatient clinics throughout Mid-Michigan. In accordance with GASB
100, this membership substitution was considered a change in reporting entity and included in the
consolidated financial statements as if it occurred at the beginning of the reporting period. The
University recognized, measured and combined the assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, deferred
inflows and net position of Sparrow Health based upon GASB accounting principles applied at
July 1, 2022. In connection with this affiliation, the University also received a majority equity
interest in PHP Holdings, LLC, which is reported as a discretely presented component unit within
the basic financial statements.

The impact of the affiliation with Sparrow Health and the adoption of GASB 96 has been reflected
at the beginning of the earliest period presented in the consolidated financial statements, or July 1,
2022, and is summarized as follows (in millions):

June 30, 2022
As Previously

Reported

Sparrow
Health

Affiliation
GASB 96
Adoption

July 1, 2022
As Restated

Current assets $   6,578   $   343  $   6,921
Noncurrent assets 24,809 1,429 $ 40 26,278
   Total assets 31,387 1,772 40 33,199

Deferred outflows 1,045 6  1,051

Current liabilities  2,827 266  11 3,104
Noncurrent liabilities 9,514 250 29 9,793
   Total liabilities 12,341 516 40 12,897

Deferred inflows 793 2  795

Net position $ 19,298  $ 1,260 $   - $ 20,558

For purposes of management’s discussion and analysis, the consolidated statement of net position,
consolidated statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position and the consolidated
statement of cash flows presented for the year ended June 30, 2022 do not reflect the impact of
these items.

8

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)—Continued

The results of operations reflect the University’s emphasis on maintaining its national standards in
academics, research and health care, within a competitive recruitment environment for faculty,

[…]

care provider in Lansing, Michigan, pursuant to which UM Health became the sole corporate
member of Sparrow Health. Sparrow Health operates multiple hospitals with a combined 845
licensed beds, as well as outpatient clinics throughout Mid-Michigan. In accordance with GASB
100, this membership substitution was considered a change in reporting entity and included in the
consolidated financial statements as if it occurred at the beginning of the reporting period. The
University recognized, measured and combined the assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, deferred
inflows and net position of Sparrow Health based upon GASB accounting principles applied at
July 1, 2022. In connection with this affiliation, the University also received a majority equity
interest in PHP Holdings, LLC, which is reported as a discretely presented component unit within
the basic financial statements.

The impact of the affiliation with Sparrow Health and the adoption of GASB 96 has been reflected
at the beginning of the earliest period presented in the consolidated financial statements, or July 1,
2022, and is summarized as follows (in thousands):

June 30, 2022
As Previously

Reported

Sparrow
Health

Affiliation
GASB 96
Adoption

July 1, 2022
As Restated

Current assets $   6,577,801 $   343,009 $   6,920,810
Noncurrent assets 24,809,349 1,427,959 $ 40,488 26,277,796
   Total assets 31,387,150 1,770,968 40,488 33,198,606

Deferred outflows 1,045,098 6,050  1,051,148

Current liabilities  2,827,166 266,687  10,796 3,104,649
Noncurrent liabilities 9,514,064 248,881 29,692 9,792,637
   Total liabilities 12,341,230 515,568 40,488 12,897,286

Deferred inflows 792,557 2,375  794,932

Net position $ 19,298,461 $ 1,259,075 $   - $ 20,557,536

39

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements—Continued

Note 1—Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies—Continued

Net position is categorized as:

 Net investment in capital assets:  Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, outstanding
principal balances of debt, lease and subscription liabilities, unexpended bond proceeds,
deferred outflows and deferred inflows associated with the acquisition, construction or
improvement of those assets.